
tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Information about Source Water Assessments

B H P WSC purchases water from NORTH TEXAS MWD WYLIE WTP. NORTH TEXAS MWD WYLIE WTP provides purchase surface water from Lake Lavon located in Collin County.

The TCEQ has completed a Source Water Assessment for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Mike Krider, 972-636-2154.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL:http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW

Source	Type of	Report		
Water Name	Water	Status	Location	
SW FROM North Texas Municipal Water District TX043044	Surface Water		Lake Lavon	

BHP WSC draws its water from Lake Lavon

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment of other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90 th	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper			(AL)	Percentile				
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	0.976	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching
								from wood preservatives; Corrosion
								of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2023	0	15	1.77	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing
								systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Products	Date	Detected	Detected					
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2023	26.2	10.8-26.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	52.0	20.7-52.0	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromate	2023	Levels lower than detected level	0-0	5	10	Ppb	N	By-product of drinking water ozonation

Inorganic Contaminants

Inorganic	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Contaminants	Date	Detected	Detected					
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2023	0.09	0.09-0.09	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of	Violation	Source of Drinking Water
			Detected			Measure	(Y/N)	
Chlorine Residual	2023	2.10	1.90-2.20	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control
(Chloramines)								microbes.
Chlorine Dioxide	2023	0.01	0.00-0.59	0.80	0.80	ppm	N	Disinfectant
Chlorite	2023	0.16	0.00-0.88	1.00	N/A	ppm	N	Disinfectant

NOTE: Water providers are required to maintain a minimum chlorine disinfection residual level of 0.5 parts per million (ppm) for systems disinfecting with chloramines and an annual average chlorine disinfection residual level of between 0.5 ppm and 4 ppm.

Unregulated Contaminants

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination		
Chloroform	2023	16.1	4.65 - 16.1	Ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.		
Bromoform	2023	2.67	1.92 – 2.67	Ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.		
Bromodichloromethane	2023	19.8	7.39 – 19.8	Ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.		
Dibromochloromethane	2023	13.5	6.78 – 13.5	Ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.		
NOTE: Duama of a was alal	NOTE: Descriptions ablantame has a disblacement of a different ablance of the condition by made to These in a maximum contaminant						

NOTE: Bromoform, chloroform, bromodichloromethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection by-products. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution. These contaminants are included in the Disinfection By-Products TTHM compliance data.

Fifth Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule

Unregulated Contaminant	Collection	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	Health-Based	Healthe Information Summary
	Date	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	Reference	
				Concentration (ug/L)	
Perfluorobutanoic acid	2023	0.0058	0.0052 - 0.0064	10	This data is part of UCMR5 results
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid	2023	0.0041	0.003 - 0.005	10	in relation to minimum reporting
Perfluorohexanoic acid	2023	0.0057	0.0045 - 0.0071	10	levels and available non-regulatory
Perfluoropentanoic acid	2023	0.0066	0.0049 - 0.0089	10	health-based reference
					concentrations.

Violations Table

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
None	Na	Na	Na

Regulated Contaminants for North Texas MWD Wylie WTP

regulated Contaminants for North Texas WWD Wyne WTF								
Disinfectants and	Collection	Highest	Range of	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Disinfection By-	Date	Level	Levels					
Products		Detected	Detected					
Haloacetic Acids	2023	25	16.7-25.2	No goal for the	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water
(HAA5)*				total				disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes	2023	55	35.2-54.9	No goal	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water
(TTHM)				for the total				disinfection
Chlorite	2023	0.477	0-0.477	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water
								disinfection

Contaminants	Date	Action	90 th	#Sites Over	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
	Sampled	Level (AL)	Percentile	AL			
Lead	2023	15	1.3	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems erosion of natural deposits. Action level + 15 ppb
Copper	2023	1.3	0.53	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Violations Table for North Texas MWD Wylie WTP

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
NITRATE MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	1/1/2023	3/31/2023	The North Texas MWD Wylie WTP water system PWS ID TX0430044 has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290< Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to collect and submit chemical samples to the TCEQ on a regular basis.
			We failed to monitor and/or report the following constituents: Nitrate
			This/These violation(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s) First Quarter 1/1/2023-3/31/2023
			Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring and/or reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.
			We are taking the following actions to address the issue: The sample was taken during the required sampling period and results are within compliance criteria. The violation was due to a delay in receiving lab results from a third-party lab. Once the results were released to TCEQ the violation was resolved.
			Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.
			If you have questions concerning this matter you may contact NTMWD Water System Manager – Treatment Mr. Gabriel Bowden at (972) 608-7009.
			Posted/Delivered on: 3-28-2024

Water Quality Test Result

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. Action Level:

The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a

Water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. Avg:

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible)

Why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and

Determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have

Been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCI: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the

MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow

for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a

Disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs

do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity) pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

Water Quality Test Results

MFL

micrograms per liter or part per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water ppb: ppm: milligrams per liter of parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L) parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L) ppq

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.